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BEFORE THE

1. Smt. Meena

2. Sh. Iai
R/o. D-93, Ra

Gurugram.

M/s IMD Ltd.
Address:- 6,

Floor, Nehru P

CORAM:

Shri Samir K

Shri Subhash

APPEARANCE:

Shri fai Prakash

Shri Prateek

Shri K.B. Thakur a

Singh Thakur

1. A complaint

the Real Estate

with rule 28 of

Development) R

and Sh. |ai

YANA REAL ESTATE
HORITY, GURUGRAM

Atlantis, Sector-31,

ORDER

15.03.2019 was fik:d unde

laLtion & Development)

the Haryana Real Estate

les, 2017 by the complaina

against the promoter, M/

account of vio on ol' clause 15 of com
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o.966 of2079

Complaint no.
First date of heari
Date of decision

ULATORY

966 of2019
27.O8.20L9
27.08.20L9

mplainant

Member
Member

.2 in person

complainant
the respondent

section 31 of

201,6 read

Smt. Meena

fMD Ltd., on

I premises

Versus
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buyer's agreement dated 23.12.201,0 in respect of space no.

CW-320, 3.d floor, measuring 515.54 sq. ft. irr the project,

namely'lMD Suburio' located at sector 67, Distlict Gurugram

for delay in delivery of possession from due date which is in

violation of section 17(4)(a) of the Act ibid.

2. Since the commercial premises buyer's agreement dated

Real Estate (Regulation

penal proceedings ce d.initiated retrospectively,

thr

an

thr

Th

pment) Act,201,6, so the

ority has ed to tre

3.

herefore, the authorit

n application fp*t ndi -complianc

ed to treat thisr complaint as

:e of statuory obligation on

e part of th

re particula

responc

; of the r

lent under

:omplaint z

la[fl of the Act ibid.

der: -

ELL

'ea

.on J

S Uhr

L. Narme and location of the project "lMD Suburbio" at
Sector-67, Gurugram.

2. Nature of real estate project Multi-storeyed
,commercial complex

3. Total area of the project 4'237 acres (Annx C-

1)

4. DTCP licehsi: rib: ' "': "i"""".' :! :r';
29L of 2007 dated
31.1"2.2007

5. Office space no. CW-"320,3.d floor.

6. Measuring area of the apartment 515.54 sq. ft.

7. RERA registered f not registered Not registered

B. Date of commercial premises
buyer's agreement

23.12.2010 (Annx C-1)
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Instalment payment
plar: (as per Annx 11

@ ]'g.20 of the
complaint)

Basic sale price as per the
agreement

Rs. 17,96, 656.90 / -(Pg.
13 of the complaint)

Total amount paid by the
complainant till date

Rs. 19,37,100/- (as per
complainant's
version)

Due date of delivery
as per clause 15 ol'
premises buyer's
23.L2.2010.
Note- 3 years f;omJhe
execution of
extended period.

23.06.2014

Date of offer of possession letter 03.:12.2018 (Pg. L4 of
the reply)

18.10.2018 (Pg. 12 of
the reply)

I 4 years, 5 months and

record available in the r:ase file which has beerr provided by

the complainants and thr: respondent. A commercial premises

buyer agreement dated 23.1,2.2010 is available r:n record for

the aforesaid office spac:e according to which the possession

of the said unit was to be delivered to the complrainants on or

before 23.06.2014. However, the possession was offerect by

the respondent after receipt of occupation c'ertificate on

03.12.2018 i.e. after a derlay of 4years, 5 months ancl 10 days

Pager 3 of 16
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9. Payment plan

10.

tl.

L2.

L3.

74. Date of receipt of occupation
certificate

15.
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which is in vio

11(a)(a) of the

5. Taking co

notice to the

The respondent

for hearing on 2

of the responden

the authority.

Facts of the comp

6. Briefly stated,

complaint are

no. CW-320

6T,Gurugram

space was a

6,73,295/- on14.

7. On 23.72.201

executed

agreement,

36 months from

23.12.2013 or fu

expiry of 36 mo

The complainan

resolve the issue

despite repeated through co
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o.966 of 201.9

2010.

on of obligation of promoter nder section

ibid.

of the complaint, the au ority issued

ndent for filing reply and appearance.

on 27.08.2019. The se came up

19. The reply has been led on behalf

on 01.05.20L9 which has perused by

the present

office space

at Sector

t. The said

ent was

15 of the

the unit was to be del within

date of execution of ent i.e. by

extended period of six mo ths after the

i.e. 23.06.20L4.

had stated that the respo nt did not

of payment of delayed inte t of them

nces.
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9. It was further

has issued offer

demand for

dues was

respondent

period, so they

10. The complai

given to them on

not know wheth

possession of the

11. The comp

deliberate

attitude,

complaint.

Issue to be

o Whether

month of

delayed

Relief sought: -
1. Direct the res

the handing

by the complainants that respondent

f possession letter on 05.01 019 wittr the

t of outstanding dues. demand for

arbitrary and against HAR Act as the

for delayedare liable to pay in

ves were at fault.

alleged occupation

em

the

, the co

n offer

rtificate was

plainants do

provide the

llv.

rdinate and

ue to callous

Hence, this

nt for every

ession for

f the unit in

question in fa of complainants?

1[o pay delayed poss n interest till

of the possession for d period of

o.966 of 201,9

time as well as ion of the unit in q
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2. Direct the

agreement.

Respondent's

72. The respond

averment made

respondent that

commercial unit

complex - IMD

Sector - 67,Teh

through t

23.12.201.0,

commercial

approx.) in said

per sq. ft and

agreement

verification a

sanctions and

agreement.

At the time of s

agreement the

facts that M/s.

13.

o.966 of 201.9

nt to adopt model bye-laws of

t in their reply denied and every

itted by thethe complainants. It was su

complainant applied for otment of a

commercialti

uburb atV Badashapur,

r. Thereafter,

dated

purchase a

515.54 sq. ft.

and cond

fRs.3485/-

ons of said

also after

rding the all

rovals; the complainant ted the said

the said commercial mises buyer

pondent clarified to the com inant of the

tered into aDham Realtors Pvt. Ltd.
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development

Properties & I

the aforesaid

approximately

i.e. front side of

Anand Dham

Ltd. It is a

building

complainant at

customers

project is s

townships and

considering the

and consent in

through its arch

shown with m

No. 291 dated 3 .12.2007 from Director of T and Country

of executionPlanning, The complainant at the ti

of the com premises buyer Ag t, the

respondent fied the fact to the complai t that out of

on 20.04.2007 wi M/s. Ansal

cture Ltd. and Ansal o license

nctio 986 sq ft., an FSI of

ponding land

to be sold by

2,6L th co

ny i.e. |MD

t sanctioned

seen by the

ent, while

prestigious

under the

residential

s best fit for commercial l. Therefore,

proposal from almost ev customers

writing, respondent compa y has made

tect a proposed building p i ohd is duly

ts customers

966 of 201,9

ng of each unit to each one o

PageT of16
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and is also

including the p

has applied for

said project in

building plans

have received

authorities on

already issued

14. The respondent

for constru

against the

accordance

that respondent

authorities

has been

and made all

in terms of the

and has compl

complex and ap

15.06.2016 and

966 of20t9

and acknowledged by

t complainant and respo t company

sion in building plans and eveloped the

nce with the said p /revised

got completed the project me and also

pation certificate with e concerned

ted 1- the ndent has

offer of sessio n.

inants opted

instalments

raised in

tion here

concerned

ns and same

d 1.2.L7.201.8

customers

said project

a developer

commercial

id agreement instead of

the construction of sai

lied for grant of occupation ficate on

was received on dated 1 10.2018. The

to all its

Page B of 16

respondent pany has already intim
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prestigious

certificate,

to all the allo

15. The respondent

failed to show

claim refund

the contrary as

is essence and

shall stand

under which

the said

outstanding

receipt of

agreement.

the said

application for

/ allottee(s) about the pletion of

said project a assured after receipt

ion of allotted units shall

s).

has contended that the co

occupation

handed over

lainant has

terms/conditions under ich he can

is entitled interest. On

said ent, time

money

agreement

t. Under

give balance

unit after

16 of said

terrns of

t. It is also pertinent to menti n herein that

accordinglythe project was completed in |un e 2016

t of occupation certificate made to

the concerned a

18.10.2018, due

ties and the same has n received

which HARERA is having n jurisdiction

o.966 of 2019

Threre is no term

and applicability the said project and no

Page 9 of16
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take the undue

company has i

project/compl

balance

said agreement.

1,6, There is no all

by complainant

by terms of

slow or there is

company, wh

to make the

and he has ta

the loaner due

breached

therefore no

invested in

making money

complainant ste

respondent

assurance

of said legislation. e respondent

ted its own money & the said

the complainant is only e tled to make

and take possession of said as per the

tion in the complaint nor a nce filed

to abidecompany

of co ction was

respondent

e was unable

t plan

to return to

plainant has

agreement,

plainant has

purpose, forproperty for investmen

when the property prices t down, the

ped track from the t, putting the

y at loss, beca on the

of complainant, the respo ent company

else. The

Page 10 ofL6

has developed unit and could not sold to a

Complaint No. 966 of 2079
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with cost.

18. The respond
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and is not mai

Complainant has

present compla

to gain by

complainant

hands and

suppressing and

complainant is ng to gain out of his wrong. It is

submitted the d agreement is binding the parties

and the compla nt has filed the above me case only

in order to

agreement.

out of his obligations u er the said

17. That the above case is an abuse of

to how the

of present

Page 11 oft6

966 of2019

the eyes

rocess of law

of law. The

tory and the

ntention and

plan. The

with clean

complaint

from e authority

be dismissed

at the presen

beyond the sco of this authority as

complaint is

respondent

company has applied way back in 016 before

commencement

The complainan

HARERA and the same is by law.

has not disclosed anything

present compl t is within the jurisdictio
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authority. Thus,

non maintaina

ground. The co

alleged cause of

to sue before

of the complai

before this au

1.9. The respondent

disclose a cause

same and h

reading of

vexatious and

right to sue,

discloses no

against the

way of illegal

is liable to be

Determination of

20. As regards the

observed by the

per clause 15

Page 12 of L6

966 of 2079

the complaint of the com t is wholly

above saidand is liable to be rejected on

plainant has not disclosed Ly date of the

n from which the comp t got right

authority. Even according to e allegations

t, the present complaint is maintainable

rity.

has the com nt does not

merit in the

meaningful

is

found to be

ng a clear

e complaint

of action

to gain by

lan and bre the same

re issue raised by the co lainants it is

.uthority from the perusal of

the commercial space buye

that as

s agreement
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except the force majure cirbumstances. The Comptny shall
not incur any liability if it is unable to deliver the pt,sses:;ion

of the said premises by the time abovementioneC, if the
completion of said cotnplex is delayed by reason of.,............ ."

2L. Hence, the due date of delivery of possession on calculation

comes out to be 23.06.201,4. However, the possessir:n was

offered by the respondt:nt company after recerpt of occupation
I

Complaint No.966 of 2079

dated 23.12.2010, the possession of the allotte,c office space

no. cw-320 was to be delivered within a period of 36 months

plus 6 months grace period from the date ol' execution of

agreement. Relevant portion of clause 15 ir; reproduced

below:

" Company to the Unit Allottee(s) within three
years from the date of sanction of revised Building tDlan, the
Unit Allottee (s) within rs from the date of
execution of this agreemi extended period of

ths as agreed abovesix (6) months after the ex,

except the force majure ciib

certificate dated ig:f O.iOf A oh O:certificate dated igrf O,iA-18 oh Otl2;ZtO1B i.e. after a delay of 4

years, 5 months, 10 days ifithout aiiy explanation for such delay.

So, the authority is of the considered view that since the

respondent has failed to fulfil its contractual obligation vrhich is

in violation of section 1,1.(4)(a) of the Real Estater IRegulation and

Development) Act,201,6. Therefore, the complzrrinant is entitled

for delayed possession charges at the prescriberi rate of interest

i.e. 10.450/oper annum for every month of delay ias per section 1B

[1) proviso of the Act rea,d with rule 15 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Rules, 201,7.

Page 13 of 16
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Findings of the A

22.The authority

in regard to non

held in Simmi

compensation

if pursued by the

23. As per notifi

issued by To

jurisdiction of

be entire Gu

in Gurugram.

situated withi

this authority h

the present

24. Arguments

Decision and

25. After taking into

the parties, the a

section 37 of the

20L6 hereby the following directions to

Page 14 of 16

o.966 of 201.9

rity:-

complete jurisdiction to d the complaint

compliance of obligations by promoter as

leaving asideV/s M/s Emaar IWGF Land

ich is to be decided by the udicating officer

nt at a later stage.

tion 7 -ITCP L4.L2.20L7

rtment, theand Planning

Gurugram shall

offices situated

in question is

ct, therefore

on to deal with

iltnt tnruA
of the Authority:

nsideration all the material produced by

thority exercising powers in it under

Estate (Regulation and ment) Act,
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I Complaint

i. The respondent is liable to pay inte

month of delay at prescribed rate i.r

from due date of delivery o

(23.06.2014J till the date of offer of 
1

03.12.2018 as per the provisions of r

proviso of the Act read with rule 15 c

Real Estate fRegulation and Develol

ii.

2017 within 90 days from the date of
J

Complainants are directed to pay

dues, if any, ;rfter adjustment of intr

for the delayr:d period of possessio

the due payments from the complai

charged at the prescribed rate

1,0.45o/o per annum by, the respond

which is the same as is being gr
.

complainant in case of delayed posse

The responrlent-promoter shall

anything fromL the complainants whic

of the buyer's agreement.

iii.

o.966 of 201.9

for every

70.45o/o p.a.

possession

on i.e.

on 18 [1)

the Haryana

t) Rules,

is order.

outstanding

awarded

Interest on

nts shall be

interest i.e.

t-promoter

to the

not charge

is not a part
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The

Case fil

iv.

V.

1.

2.

(sr,rPKumar
Member
Haryana

Dated: -27.08.201.

o.966 of 2079

The plainants are directed

of the offered unit with

from the date of issuance

take the

a period of

this order.

e authority

of this fact

registration

against the

is order be

Since e project is not registered so

has d to take suo moto

one

of non

branch

registration and directs

to initiate necessary actio
i','

ent under the Act. A copy ofrespon

endo to the tion branch.

q&#
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(Subhash Chilnder Kush)
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